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such amounts as have been paid; such lists shall be open to the 
public for examination. As soon as the coupons or bonds shall 
have been paid by the city treasurer he shall cancel the same 
and turn them over to the city comptroller, by whom they shall 
be kept on file. 

SECTION 6. The lots, parts of lots or parcels of land fronting 
or abutting the aforesaid improvements shall be chargeable with 
the payment of the cost of the same to the extent of the benefit, 
which in the opinion of the commissioner of or board of public 
works, will actually accrue to the owner of such lots, parts of lots 
or parcels of land in consequence of such improvements. And 
the commissioner of or board of public works of such city shall 
have the same authority over such improvements and the lots 
and lands fronting thereon, and over the navigable rivers and 
other navigable waters of such city as he or they now have in 
such cities over streets and lots or lands fronting thereon, and 
shall be governed by the same rules in respect thereto as in eases 
of improvement of streets, so far as applicable and not in con-
flict with this act, except that no exemption from liability for 
the payment of benefits for street improvements shall apply to 
dock improvements. 

SECTION 7.• This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1911. 

No. 308, A.] 	 [Published May 11, 1911. 

(IIAPTER 104. 
AN ACT to create section 4567h-1 of the statutes, prohibiting 

the drawing of nets. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statute a new section to 

read: Section 45671i-1. 1. It shall be unlawful, and it is 
hereby prohibited for any person to draw or lift nets or seines 
in the nighttime, being between sunset and sunrise, for the pur-
pose of taking or catching fish in any of the waters of this state 
except Lake Superior, Lake Michigan and Green Bay. 

2. Any person who violates the provisions of this act shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five nor more than 
one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not 
less than ten nor more than thirty days, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 9.) 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1911. 

No. 318, A.] 	 [Published May 11, 1911. 
CHAPTER 105. 

AN ACT to create subsection 8, of section 1022-57, of the stat- 
utes, relating to the registration of certificates of death. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to section 1022-57 of the statutes 

a new subsection to read: (Section 1022-57) 8. Whenever 
there shall be filed with the state registrar of vital statistics a 
certificate of death of any resident of this state, who died with-
out the state, the registrar shall forward to the register of deeds 
of the county in which such deceased person resided, a certified 
copy of such certificate of death, who shall make a proper record 
of the same. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1911. 

No. 348, A.] 	 [Published May 11, 1911. 
CHAPTER 106. 

AN ACT to amend section 523 of the statutes, relating to the 
organization of the town board of school directors. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 523 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 523. The members of the board, a majority of whom 
shall constitute a quorum, assembled at each annual meeting, 
shall elect from their number a president and a vice-president. 
In case of a failure to organize on account of a tie vote, it shall 
be the duly of the town clerk, in case he is not a sub-district 
clerk, or if he be, the chairman of the town board of supervisors, 
to cast a deciding vote for the organization of the board and the 
election of a secretary, who may or may not be of their number, 
but who shall be a resident of the town and hold said office for 
one year or until his successor is elected. Such secretary shall 
receive compensation of not less than two nor more than three 
dollars per day for not to exceed twenty-five days in each school 
year, and the other members of the executive committee may, 
when the electors at the annual town meeting shall so decide, 
receive a compensation of two dollars per day for not to exceed 

8—L. 


